• For leases of low value assets, the Group has elected to recognise a lease expense on a straight-line basis;

• Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and

• Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

Based on the above, as at 1 January 2019:

• Right-of-use assets of £37.1 million were recognised and presented separately in the balance sheet. This includes the lease assets

recognised previously under finance leases of £0.6 million that were reclassified from property, plant and equipment.

• Additional lease liabilities of £37.6 million were recognised separately on the balance sheet. This includes £0.5 million previously

recognised as finance leases that were reclassified from borrowings.

Prepayments of £0.1 million and trade and other payables of £0.7 million related to previous operating leases were derecognised.

The effect of adopting IFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Previously

reported

at 31 December

2018

£m

Transition

adjustments

£m

Adjusted

balance sheet

at 1 January

2019

£m

Assets
Right-of-use assets – 37.1 37.1

Property, plant and equipment 2,292.3 (0.6) 2,291.7

Trade and other receivables 468.8 (0.1) 468.7

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (938.5) 0.7 (937.8)

IFRS 16 lease liabilities – (37.6) (37.6)

Borrowings (608.1) 0.5 (607.6)

Total adjustment on equity:
Retained profits 442.7 – 442.7

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

 £m

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018  30.8

Less:
Effect of discounting  (5.6)

Commitments relating to short-term and low-value leases  (0.8)

Add:
Additional leases identified 9.7

Effect of rental changes  2.4

Other adjustments  1.1

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019  37.6

Key judgements made in response to new reporting requirements

Whilst judgements have been made on initial application of IFRS 16, these are not considered significant to the Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

leases are recognised on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets with a corresponding lease liability. Interest on the lease liability is expensed to

the income statement as the discount on the lease liability unwinds. Depreciation on the right-of-use assets is charged to the income statement on

a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Lease payments are no longer expensed to the income statement but reduce the lease liability.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the year to 31 December 2019 was as follows:

 As at

31 December

2019

£m
Reduction in operating expense for lease rentals paid 7.4

Depreciation charged on right-of-use assets (6.9)

Unwind of discount on lease liability (1.2)

Total impact (0.7)

Please refer to note 11 for the impact of IFRS 16 on the net debt calculation.

Restatement of previously reported financial statements

The impact of IFRS 16 and the correction of the retranslation of US subsidiary fixed assets (described above) on the balance sheet for the year

ended 31 December 2018 was as follows:

 Adjustments

Previously

 reported

at 31 December

2018

£m

Measurement

period

adjustments

£m

Retranslations

of US subsidiary

fixed assets

£m

Restated

31 December

2018

£m

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill  244.7 3.5 – 248.2

Intangibles 228.8 – – 228.8

Property, plant and equipment  2,292.3 (0.2) 55.5 2,347.6

Other fixed asset investments 2.4 – – 2.4

Retirement benefit surplus  22.7 (1.1) – 21.6

Deferred tax assets 31.8 – – 31.8

Derivative financial instruments  295.2 – – 295.2

 3,117.9 2.2 55.5 3,175.6

Current assets
Inventories  222.5 – – 222.5

ROC and LEC assets  216.7 – – 216.7

Trade and other receivables  468.8 5.4 – 474.2

Derivative financial instruments  215.4 – – 215.4

Cash and cash equivalents  289.0 – – 289.0

 1,412.4 5.4  1,417.8

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (938.5) (2.1) – (940.6)

Amounts payable in respect of acquisitions  (686.9) (4.8) – (691.7)

Current tax liabilities  (7.6) (0.8) – (8.4)

Borrowings (0.1) – – (0.1)

Derivative financial instruments  (89.4) – – (89.4)

 (1,722.5) (7.7) – (1,730.2)

Net current (liabilities)  (310.1) (2.3) – (312.4)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  (608.0) – – (608.0)

Derivative financial instruments  (62.0) – – (62.0)

Provisions  (50.8) – – (50.8)

Deferred tax liabilities  (316.0) 0.1 – (315.9)

 (1,036.8) 0.1 – (1,036.7)

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,771.0 – 55.5 1,826.5

Shareholders’ equity
Issued equity 47.0 – – 47.0

Share premium 424.7 – – 424.7

Treasury shares (47.1) – – (47.1)

Hedge reserve 199.9 – – 199.9

Cost of hedging reserve  (8.9) – – (8.9)

Other reserves 712.7 – 55.5 768.2

Retained profits  442.7 – – 442.7

Total shareholders’ equity  1,771.0 – 55.5 1,826.5

Glossary

Adjusted EBITDA
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, excluding the impact of exceptional items and certain remeasurements.

Adjusted Results
Business performance after adjusting for material, one-off exceptional items, certain remeasurements, acquisition and restructuring costs, and debt

restructuring costs.

BECCS
Bioenergy, carbon capture and storage system, with CO2 resulting from power generation captured and stored.

Ancillary services
Services provided to national grid used for balancing supply and demand or maintaining secure electricity supplies within acceptable limits, for